The Directors have undertaken a review of the Group’s accounting treatment with respect to operating
leases and have concluded that, where the Group as lessee has entered into rental agreements with
guaranteed minimum uplifts, it is appropriate to recognise the total minimum lease payments, including the
uplifts, on a straight line basis over the period of the operating lease. In prior years, the uplifts were
recognised as an expense only when paid. A prior period adjustment has been recorded to reflect this
adjustment.

As a number of the operating leases that contain minimum uplifts were acquired in prior periods in business
combinations, the recognition, by prior year adjustment, of the minimum lease payment on a straight line
basis has resulted in an additional accrual being recognised at the date of the business combination. This
has resulted in an increase to goodwill arising on those business combinations as at 30 December 2005
and 28 December 2006 of £19.5m. The impact on the previously reported results for 2006, the opening
balance sheet at 29 December 2005 and the balance sheet at 28 December 2006 is set out below:

Prior period adjustment

2006 (as
originally
reported)

Impact of
prior period
adjustment

2006 (as
restated)

 £m £m £m
Goodwill 204.3 19.5 223.8
Current trade and other payables (51.5) 0.5 (51.0)
Non-current trade and other payables (19.4) (24.9) (44.3)
Retained deficit (59.2) (4.9) (64.1)
Net liabilities (58.8) (4.9) (63.7)

Cost of sales (211.3) (1.8) (213.1)
Operating profit 20.5 (1.8) 18.7
Profit before and after tax (5.9) (1.8) (7.7)

Prior period adjustments (continued) 2006 2005
 £m £m

Retained deficit at end of period (as originally reported) (59.2) (55.3)
Impact of prior period adjustment (4.9) (3.1)

Retained deficit at end of period (as restated) (64.1) (58.4)

Basic and diluted loss per share as originally reported was 17.1p and is 22.3p as restated. There was no
impact on current or deferred tax as recovery of the resulting deferred tax asset was not probable in the prior
period. The net tax asset increased by £7.5m as at 27 December 2007 (2006: £nil).